

18-2708

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE: PETROBRAS SECURITIES LITIGATION

WILLIAM THOMAS HAYNES, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE BENEFIT OF W
THOMAS AND KATHERINE HAYNES IRREVOCABLE TRUST FOR THE
BENEFIT OF SARA L HAYNES,

Objector - Appellant,

v.

UNIVERSITIES SUPERANNUATION SCHEME LIMITED, EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE STATE OF HAWAII, NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE TREASURER,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

AURA CAPITAL LTD., DIMENSIONAL EMERGING MARKETS VALUE
FUND, DFA INVESTMENT DIMENSIONS GROUP INC., ON BEHALF OF
ITS SERIES EMERGING MARKETS CORE EQUITY PORTFOLIO,
EMERGING MARKETS SOCIAL CORE EQUITY PORTFOLIO AND T.A.
WORLD EX U.S. CORE EQUITY PORTFOLIO, DFA INVESTMENT TRUST
COMPANY, ON BEHALF OF ITS SERIES THE EMERGING MARKETS
SERIES, DFA AUSTRIA LIMITED, SOLELY IN ITS CAPACITY AS
RESPONSIBLE ENTITY FOR THE DIMENSIONAL EMERGING MARKETS
TRUST, DFA INTERNATIONAL CORE EQUITY FUND, AND DFA
INTERNATIONAL VECTOR EQUITY FUND BY DIMENSIONAL FUND
ADVISORS CANADA ULC SOLELY IN ITS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE,
DIMENSIONAL FUNDS PLC, ON BEHALF OF ITS SUB-FUND EMERGING
MARKETS VALUE FUND, DIMENSIONAL FUNDS ICVC, ON BEHALF OF
ITS SUB-FUND EMERGING MARKETS CORE EQUITY FUND, SKAGEN AS,
DANSKE INVEST MANAGEMENT A/S, DANSKE INVEST MANAGEMENT
COMPANY, NEW YORK CITY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM, NEW
YORK CITY POLICE PENSION FUND, BOARD OF EDUCATION
RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, TEACHERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY
FIRE DEPARTMENT PENSION FUND, NEW YORK CITY DEFERRED
COMPENSATION PLAN, FORSTA AP-FONDEN, TRANSAMERICA INCOME
SHARES, INC., TRANSAMERICA FUNDS, TRANSAMERICA SERIES TRUST,

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	4
I. The district court erroneously applied the law.	4
A. Plaintiffs cannot overcome Haynes’s showing that the district court erred by awarding fees based on a lodestar analysis that parsed Haynes’s work for argument-by-argument success rather than taking a more holistic approach.....	5
1. Plaintiffs misinterpret the law.	5
2. Plaintiffs mischaracterize the district court decision and the nature of Haynes’s work.	8
3. Plaintiffs fail to show that Haynes’s other arguments were unreasonable, in pursuit of a distinctly different result, or otherwise not recoverable.....	12
4. Plaintiffs’ proposed double standard for objectors is unworkable and bad public policy.	16
B. Plaintiffs cannot substitute their own reasoning after the district court gave no reason for disregarding Haynes’s “all-inclusive time.”	19
C. Plaintiffs cannot excuse the district court’s failure to consider the magnitude of the benefit conferred or risk involved in objecting.....	22
II. CCAF’s non-profit status is irrelevant to this appeal.	23
Conclusion	24
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. 32(a)(7)	26
Certificate of Service	27

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. County of Albany</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line</i> , 896 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2018)	6, 16
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	24
<i>Central States Southeast & Southwest Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)	18
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litigation</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	15
<i>Denney v. Jenkins & Gilchrist</i> , 230 F.R.D. 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	6
<i>In re Excess Value Ins. Coverage Litig.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	6, 16
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	4, 8
<i>Fraley v. Batman</i> , 638 F. App’x 594 (9th Cir. 2016)	6, 16
<i>Gierlinger v. Gleason</i> , 160 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1998)	8, 12
<i>Grant v. Martinez</i> , 973 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Green v. Transitron Elec. Corp.</i> , 325 F.2d 492 (1st Cir. 1964)	16
<i>Hallingby v. Hallingby</i> , 453 F. App’x 121 (2d Cir. 2012)	8

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 22

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,
No. 00-CV-6689, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21322
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2003)..... 9, 20

Kirsch v. Fleet St. Ltd.,
148 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 1998)9

Lobur v. Parker,
378 F. App'x 63 (2d Cir. 2010)9

Lonardo v. Travelers Indemnity Co.,
706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010)..... 17

Luciano v. Olsten Corp.,
109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997)9

In re Medco Health Solutions, Inc.,
No. 03 MDL 1508, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28606
(S.D.N.Y. May 25, 2004) 18

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418.....5

N.Y. State Ass'n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey,
711 F.2d 1136 (2d Cir. 1983) 10

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.,
169 F. Supp. 3d 719 (N.D. Ohio 2016).....6

Powers v. Eichen,
229 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2000).....8

In re Primus,
436 U.S. 412 (1978)..... 24

Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp.,
602 F. App'x 385 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 23

Spark v. MBNA Corp.,
289 F. Supp. 2d 510 (D. Del. 2003) 6, 7, 8

<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 8158401 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2005)	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Buholzer</i> , 156 F. App'x 346 (2d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>White v. Auerbach</i> , 500 F.2d 822 (2d Cir. 1974)	5, 7, 16
<i>Winger v. SI Mgmt. L.P.</i> , 301 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2002)	20
<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23	20
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)	13
